

SC156/2025

STATE OF DELHI Vs. S K SABIR and ORS.

FIR No. 101/2025 (Vasant KunjNorth)

01.11.2025

Present: Sh. Syed Ubaid Mansoor, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Amardeep Singh Rana, Ld. Proxy counsel for all
the accused persons.
Accused persons produced from JC.
IO/SI Chaggan Lal in person.

As per the case of the prosecution, on 24.02.2025, at about 10:10 PM, on the secret information, the accused persons were intercepted, while they were coming from Masurpur Village. From the right-hand dub pocket of the wearing pants of accused Mohammad Rahul, 05 grams Methamphetamine, from the right-hand pocket of the lower of accused S.K. Sabir, 92 grams of Methamphetamine and from the right-hand pocket of the lower of accused Mohammad Babul, 73 grams of Methamphetamine was recovered.

As per the FSL report, ID7438, dated 22.08.2025, the exhibits S-1, D-1 and A were all found containing Methamphetamine. Therefore, prima facie commission of the offences U/s 21(b) & 21 (c) r/w Section 29 is made out against accused Mohammad Rahul. Commission of offence punishable U/s 21(c) r/w Section 29 is made out against accused S.K. Sabir

-2-

and accused Mohammad Babul. I hereby take cognizance of the offences.

Copy of the chargesheet and supplementary chargesheet is provided to the accused persons against acknowledgment.

Re-list for scrutiny of documents and addressing the arguments on point of charge on **13.01.2026**.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
01.11.2025